

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of D.S.,

Appellant

Case No.: 2016-0907

On Appeal From the
Franklin County Court of Appeals,
Tenth Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 15AP-487

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT D.S.

Yeura R. Venters 0014879
Franklin County Public Defender

-and-

David L. Strait 0024103
Assistant Franklin County Public Defender
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614/525-8872
Facsimile: 614/461-6470
E-Mail: dlstrait@franklincountyohio.gov

Attorney for Appellant

Ronald J. O'Brien 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney

-and-

Seth L. Gilbert 0072929
373 South High Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614/462-3555
Fax: 614/462-6103

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
First Proposition of Law	
A juvenile court’s decision to utilize non-judicial community resources in lieu of criminal prosecution is matter Juv.R. 9(A) entrusts to the discretion of the juvenile court. That decision may not be overturned on appeal in the absence of an abuse of discretion.....	1
I. Even after enactment of HB 179 in 2002, the primary goals of the Ohio juvenile system continue to be serving the best interests of the child, protecting the community, and avoiding the stigmatization and other consequences of a formal delinquency adjudication.	1
II. In furtherance of those goals, Ohio law vests juvenile court with broad discretion in determining whether an alleged offender should be prosecuted as a delinquent	2
Second Proposition of Law	
R.C. 2907.05(A) (4) is unconstitutional as applied to a child under the age of 13, who allegedly engaged in sexual contact with another child under 13... ..	4
I. The analysis of <i>In re D.B.</i> applies here even though the alleged offenses are based upon “sexual contact” rather than “sexual conduct”	4
I. The State fails to demonstrate a need to overrule precedent	8
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Ada v. Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
506 U.S. 1011, 113 S.Ct. 633, 121 L.Ed.2d 564 (1992)..... 4

In re Corcoran,
68 Ohio App. 3d 213, 216-17, 587 N.E.2d 957 (1990) 3

In re C.S.,
115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177 1

In re D.B.,
129 Ohio St.3d 104, 2011-Ohio-2671, 950 N.E.2d 528 4

In re Frederick,
63 Ohio Misc. 2d 229, 622 N.E.2d 762 (C.P. 1993)..... 3

In re M.D.,
38 Ohio St.3d 149, 153, 527 N.E.2d 286 (1988) 2

State v. Aalim,
2016-Ohio-8278..... 2

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis,
100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 8

Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Hous. Div.,
101 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357, 802 N.E.2d 632 4

Statutes

R. C. 2151.01(B)..... 3

R.C. 2907.01(A)..... 6

R.C. 2907.01(B)..... 6

R. C. 2907.02(A)(1)(b) 4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page No.

R.C. 2907.05(A) (4) 4, 5

Rules

Juv.R. 12

Juv.R. 9(A)2, 3

Juv.R. 29(F) (2) (d).....2

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution5

Article I, §16, Ohio Constitution5
